Vendor after arm’s length negotiation. The Directors (including the
independent non-executive Directors) consider the initial conversion
price to be fair and reasonable after having considered various
factors including the premium of the initial conversion price over
net asset value per Share, the price at which the Company placed
Shares in May 2007, the price-to-earnings ratio of the initial
conversion price to the earnings per Share for the year ended 31
December 2006 and the business prospects of the Group’s existing
business.

The Company undertakes to notify the Stock Exchange immediately upon it becoming
aware of any dealings in the Convertible Note by any connected persons of the
Company.

SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company (after
completion of the placing and top-up subscription as set out in the Company’s
announcement dated 15 May 2007) and the illustrative shareholding structure
assuming that the Convertible Note was converted in full.

Existing and immediately

after completion of the

S&P Agreement but before

conversion of any

Convertible Notes

After conversion of the

Convertible Notes in full

Number of

Shares Percentage

Number of

Shares Percentage

Cheng Yung Pun (note) 445,500,000 62.4% 445,500,000 44.6%
The Vendor — 0.0% 285,714,285 28.6%
Public Shareholders 268,237,652 37.6% 268,237,652 26.8%

713,737,652 100.0% 999,451,937 100.0%

Note: These shares are held by Leading Highway Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands with limited liability and the entire issued share capital of which is wholly
owned by Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, an executive Director.

8

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr Cheng Yung Pun, Mr
Yu Sui Chuen and Ms Cheng Wing See, Nathalie (who are executive Directors), Mr
Luo ZhiJian (who is a non-executive Director), and Mr Au-Yeung Tsan Pong, Davie,
Mr Fung Ka Choi and Mr Wong Chu Fung (who are independent non-executive
Directors).

There is no provision under the S&P Agreement that any representatives of the